
 

 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 2 April 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Helen O'Hara Cowley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 
 
The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted. 
 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE, PEGASUS ROAD: 
13/03192/CT3 
 

9 - 18 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
variation of condition 2 (developed in accordance with approved plans) of 
planning permission 11/00242/CT3 - Extension to existing Blackbird Leys 
Leisure Centre, to provide 25m swimming pool, learner and fun pools and 
ancillary facilities.  Alterations to existing leisure centre including new 
entrance, plus external works including landscaping and alterations to 
existing car parking to provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces, to allow 
replacement of escape ramp with stairs, increase in floor level by 250mm and 
removal of an additional tree. 
 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the application 
subject to the conditions from the original permission 11/00242/CT3: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials   
4 Landscaping Plan and Schedule   
5 Tree - Details of hard surfaces   
6 Trees - Underground Services   
7 Tree Protection Plan   
8 Arboricultural Method Statement   
9 Ecological Mitigation Measures   
10 Archaeological mitigation   
11 Full Travel Plan   
12 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
13 Details of parking area   
14 Details of Cycle Storage   
15 Widening of Vehicular Access   
16 Noise Limits   
17 Scheme for treatment of cooking fumes   
18 NRIA   
19 FRA   
20 Surface Water Drainage Scheme   
21 No infiltration of surface water drains   
22 Contamination Remediation   
23 Details of Public Art   
24 Operational Management Plan   
25 Details of Sub Station 

 
 

 



 
  
 

 

4 BLACKBIRD LEYS PARK, PEGASUS ROAD: 13/03301/CT3 
 

19 - 26 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to create new landscaping to include mounds and new 
tree planting. Formation of new habitat area along existing brook, picnic area, 
fitness trail and a new pathway.  
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit   
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3. Construction Traffic Management Plan   
4. Phased contaminated land assessment   
5. Confirmation that material is suitable for use 

 

 

5 56 MARSH LANE: 14/00137/FUL 
 

27 - 38 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish the existing garage. Erection of 1 x 3 bed 
dwelling house (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car 
parking, refuse and cycle stores. Provision of new vehicle access from Marsh 
Lane. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit   
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3. Material samples to be approved   
4. Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant   
5. Removal of Class A and E PD rights (extensions and garden buildings) 
6. Parking laid out pre-occupation   
7. Details of bin and cycle storage 
8. Existing extensions to be removed 
9. Boundary treatment implemented before occupation 
10. Landscaping plan to be approved and implemented 
11. Energy statement to be approved 

 

 

6 PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, KNIGHTS ROAD: 14/00519/CT3 
 

39 - 44 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to alter existing front elevation including insertion of new 
door to provide disabled WC. 
 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development must be begun within three years of the date of the 

decision   
2. The Materials used in the external elevations should match that if the 

existing. 

 



 
  
 

 

 

7 PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

45 - 60 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which contains an 
action plan flowing from the Roger Dudman Way Review. The action plan 
lists changes to the Council’s planning service and is relevant to both Area 
Committees. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee NOTE the action plan. 

 

 

8 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

61 - 66 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
February 2014 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

67 - 70 

 Minutes from 5 March 2014 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2014 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

10 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 
13/03411/FUL: John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way Erection of roof based 
plant and louvred enclosure.   
 
13/02818/FUL: 11 Crescent Road Conversion of existing 1 x 5-bedroom 
house into 1 x 3-bedroom house and 1 x 2-bedroom house –(possibly to be 
refused under delegated powers) 
 
14/00532/FUL: 4 Courtland Road Change of use from A1 (Shops) to A2 
(Financial and Professional Services)  
 
14/00554/FUL: 4 Courtland Road Erection of a single storey extension. 
Installation of a new shopfront, installation of two air con units and erection of 
two satellite dishes. 
 
14/00555/ADV: 4 Courtland Road Display 1 internally illuminated fascia sign 
and 1 internally illuminated hanging sign.  
 
14/00464/FUL: Land adjacent St George’s 31 Cowley Road Erection of 1 x 2-
bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of car parking and private 
amenity space.  
 
 

 



 
  
 

 

13/02629/FUL: 157 Green Ridges Erection of boundary fence and change of 
use of amenity land to private garden land (retrospective).  
 
13/03221/VAR: The Bungalow, 35 Barton Road Variation of condition 2 
(approved plans) of planning permission 13/00469/FUL to raise the roof 
height in order to relocate bedroom 3 into the loft space. (Amended plans)  
 
14/00641/FUL: 6 Trafford Road Conversion of existing garage into 1 x 1-bed 
dwelling (Use Class C3). Erection of a single storey rear extension  
 
13/03410/FUL: Iffley Residential and Nursing Home, Anne Greenwood Close 
Installation of 3 no. roof mounted ventilation ducts and cowls and 2 no. wall 
mounted louvres. Erection of 1.8 metre close boarded fence to form new bin 
storage area  
 
13/01553/CT3: Ea
[...]
.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 
2
nd

 April 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 13/03192/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 5th March 2014 

  

Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (develop in accordance with 
approved plans) of planning permission 11/00242/CT3 
(Extension to existing Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre to 
provide 25m swimming pool, learner and fun pools and 
ancillary facilities.  Alterations to existing leisure centre 
including new entrance, plus external works including 
landscaping and alterations to existing car parking to 
provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces) to allow 
replacement of escape ramp with stairs, increase in floor 
level by 250mm and removal of an additional tree 

  

Site Address: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road, Oxford (site 

plan: Appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Blackbird Leys 

 

Agent:  Faulkner Browns Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
To approve planning permission for the following reasons: 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
  1 The proposed minor material amendments to the escape ramp, floor levels 

and the retained trees would not materially alter the development from that 
approved under 11/00242/CT3.  The proposed competition pool would 
represent a wholly appropriate use within the Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, 
which is considered to be a sustainable location, and would meet the strategic 
regeneration aims within the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.  The extension to the 
existing leisure centre would represent an efficient use of land, enhancing this 
existing indoor sports facility and providing a number of environmental 
improvements that would improve the quality of the existing open-air sports 
facility and surrounding public realm without causing any undue disturbance to 
local residents.  The size, scale, siting, and design of the pool building would 
be well integrated with the existing centre and surrounding area, while 
safeguarding the residential amenities of the surrounding properties within 

Agenda Item 3

9



Pegasus Road.  The proposed development would not have a significant 
impact upon the local highway network and would provide adequate car 
parking and cycle parking for all users of the leisure centre.  The proposal 
would not have a detrimental impact upon flood risk, archaeological, or 
sustainability matters.  The proposed development would therefore accord 
with the relevant policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, and the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016.   

 
 2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to all the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application 
however officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions 
To include the conditions from the original permission 11/00242/CT3 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials   
4 Landscaping Plan and Schedule   
5 Tree - Details of hard surfaces   
6 Trees - Underground Services   
7 Tree Protection Plan   
8 Arboricultural Method Statement   
9 Ecological Mitigation Measures   
10 Archaeological mitigation   
11 Full Travel Plan   
12 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
13 Details of parking area   
14 Details of Cycle Storage   
15 Widening of Vehicular Access   
16 Noise Limits   
17 Scheme for treatment of cooking fumes   
18 NRIA   
19 FRA   
20 Surface Water Drainage Scheme   
21 No infiltration of surface water drains   
22 Contamination Remediation   
23 Details of Public Art   
24 Operational Management Plan   
25 Details of Sub Station 
 

 

 

10



Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

CP13 - Accessibility 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
 
Core Strategy 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS13_ - Supporting access to new development 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS19_ - Community safety 
 
Other Planning Documents 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Planning History 
The site has been subject to a number of planning applications, not all of which are 
relevant to this proposal.  Those most relevant are listed as follows 
 
11/00242/CT3 - Extension to existing Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre to provide 25m 
swimming pool, learner and fun pools and ancillary facilities.  Alterations to existing 
leisure centre including new entrance, plus external works including landscaping and 
alterations to existing car parking to provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces. 
(Additional Information): Approved 
 
13/01397/CT3 - Erection of single storey extension to accommodate additional 
change room facilities to the north elevation: Approved 
 
11/00242/NMA - Non-material amendment to planning permission 11/00242/CT3 to 
allow alterations to the roof covering, rear elevation, biomass store and main 
entrance doors: Approved 
 

Public Consultation 
 
Oxfordshire County Council 

• Drainage Authority: The development is to be drained use Sustainable Urban 
Drainage methods including porous surfaces to reduce the discharge to green 
field run off rates 

 
Environment Agency Thames Region:  

• The Envir
[...]
rs have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a recommendation 
to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers have considered the 
potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding 
properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider 
that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the applicant 
under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing conditions.  
Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the rights and 
freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance with the general 
interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and proportionate. 
 

 

14



 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant permission, officers consider that the proposal will not 
undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch 

Extension: 2228 

Date: 21
st
 March 2013 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
2
nd

 April 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 13/03301/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 5th May 2014 

  

Proposal: Creation of new landscaping to include mounds and new 
tree planting. Formation of new habitat area along existing 
brook, picnic area, fitness trail and a new pathway. 

  

Site Address: Blackbird Leys Park, Pegasus Road (site plan: Appendix 

1) 
  

Ward: Blackbird Leys 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
To approve planning permission for the following reasons: 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposed development would form part of the Council's long term 

management objectives and vision to improve the general landscape 
framework and infrastructure of Blackbird Leys Park.  The proposed mounds 
have been sited in a manner which would maintain the function of the park as 
a protected open-air sports facility and public open space without having an 
impact upon access to the park or increasing the probability of flood risk.   The 
re-use of excavated material from the swimming pool extension to the leisure 
centre within the park would represent a sustainable method of re-using this 
material, and any possible contaminated land risk could be suitably mitigated 
by appropriately worded conditions.  The proposal would therefore accord with 
the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to all the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application 
however officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 

Agenda Item 4

19



and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions 
To include the following 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
4 Phased contaminated land assessment   
5 Confirmation that material is suitable for use   
 

Principal Planning Policies: 
 

[...]
 and Pegasus Road to the east (site plan: Appendix 1) 
 

2. The site comprises Blackbird Leys Park which is a 9ha city park in the centre of 
the residential suburb.  The park currently includes a number of sports pitches, 
open space, children’s play areas, Bowling Green, leisure centre, and sports 
pavilion.  The park is designated as a protected open-air sports facility and 
protected public open space within the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
3. The park has been awarded Green Flag status which is a national standard that 

recognises good quality green space.  A Management Plan for the park has been 
prepared by the Council’s Leisure and Parks team which outlines the long-term 
management and vision for the park in order to maintain this status.    It identifies 
that the park has undergone a number of regeneration proposals in recent years 
with the refurbishment of the two play areas on Pegasus Road and Cuddesdon 
Way, and that further improvements proposed to the park infrastructure, bins, 
benches, pathways, signage, and fitness trail, along with a competition sized 
swimming pool extension to the leisure centre currently underway. 

 
4. This application forms part of the long term aspirations set out within the 

Management Plan, and is seeking permission for the creation of new landscaping 
to include mounding’s and new tree planting. Formation of new habitat area along 
existing brook, picnic area, fitness trail and a new pathway. 

 
5. Having reviewed the application, officers consider that it is only the proposed 

mounding that would require the benefit of planning permission as the other 
works would constitute permitted development in accordance with Class A of Part 
12 Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development Order) 1995. 

 

Principle of Development 
 
6. The Oxford Core Strategy 2026 seeks to maintain public open space in order to 

help achieve a successful urban environment and healthy communities.  The 
[...]
le 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Rona Knott 

Extension: 2157 

Date: 24th March 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 

36



 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

East Area Planning Committee      2nd April 2014 

  
 

 

Application Number: 14/00519/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 23rd April 2014 

  

Proposal: Alterations to existing front elevation including insertion of 
new door to provide disabled WC. 

  

Site Address: Public Conveniences, Knights Road Oxford Oxfordshire 

  

Ward: Northfield Brook 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 

 
This application is before the Planning Committee as it has been submitted by  
Oxford City Council and relates to a Council owned premises.  
 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission for the 
following reasons: 
 
 
 1 The proposal for alterations to the public conveniences on Knights Road is 

considered to form an appropriate visual relationship with the building and 
surrounding area whilst resulting in an improvement to the public facilities, making 
them accessible to all members of the community. At the time of writing no 
objections have been received and the proposal is considered to comply with 
policies CP1, CP8 and CP13 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and policies CS 
18 and CS19 of the Oxford Core Strategy. Officers therefore recommend that 
planning permission should be granted.  

 
 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all other 
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and publicity.  
Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to can be offset 
by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions:  

 
1 Development must be begun within three years of the date of the decision   
2 The Materials used in the external elevations should match that if the existing.   
 

Agenda Item 6

39



 

Main Planning Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP13 - Accessibility 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 

CS19 - Community safety 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

MP1- Model Policy 

HP9 - Design, Character and Context 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
1. National Planning Policy Framework 

 

Relevant Site History: 
 
- 60/09632/A_H- Public conveniences- Approved 26.7.60 

 

Representations Received: 
No third party comments have been received during the consultation period to date.  At 
the time of writing the consultation period for this application had not expired. It will 
however have expired by the time of the Committee meeting. Any responses received will 
be verbally relayed to the Committee at the meeting.  
 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 

Site Description and Proposal:  
 
1. The application site comprises of 
[...]
L  
 (Alterations and extensions to existing dwellinghouse and  
 conversion to two dwellinghouses.  Erection of a pair of  
 semi-detached houses on land adjacent to 57 Dashwood  
 Road and erection of two storey building at rear to be used  
 as 2 flats with cycle-and bin storage) to allow minor  
 changes to the possition of the rear extension and to new    
 ....post commencement of development. 

 Total Received: 5 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 5 March 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, 
Coulter, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, O'Hara, Paule and Goddard. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Robert Fowler 
(City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge 
(Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
120. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rundle (substitute 
Councillor Goddard) 
 
 
121. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
122. THE BUNGALOW, 35 BARTON ROAD: 13/03221/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 13/00469/FUL to raise the roof height in order to relocate bedroom 3 
into the loft space. 
 
The Committee resolved to DEFER the application to allow officers to seek 
revised plans of the second floor bedroom and bathroom showing appropriate 
head heights. 
 
 
123. SITE OF VERGE OPPOSITE 69 TO 103 MASONS ROAD: 

14/00052/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to provide 9 residents' parking 
spaces on existing disused drying area. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 In accordance with approved plans 
2 Time limit of implementation – June start  
3 Reasonable Avoidance Measures to protect Great Crested Newts   
4 Protection measures in place for Oak trees 
5 Car parking spaces to meet size standards 
6 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

67



 

124. LAND TO THE REAR OF 6-7 COLLINWOOD CLOSE: 13/02542/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a variation of conditions 11 (Parking Areas), 12 (part) 
(Bin and Cycle Stores), 13 (part) (Boundary Treatment), 16 (Management Plan 
for Common Areas) and 21 (Approved Plans) of planning permission 
09/02329/FUL (Erection of two detached dwellings. Access, parking and 
landscaping (Land to rear of 6 and 7 Collinwood Close)) to allow discharge of 
conditions 11 and 16 post occupation of development and minor alterations to 
the siting of the two dwellings.  
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Paul Keating spoke against the application and Chic McMahon spoke in favour 
of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials   
4 Landscape carried out by completion   
5 No felling lopping cutting   
6 Tree protection measures   
7 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
8 Sustainable drainage scheme   
9 Drainage Strategy   
10 Parking Areas   
11 Cycle and Bin Stores   
12 Boundary Details   
13 Bollards   
14 Sustainable construction methods   
15 Management plan for common areas   
16 Biodiversity enhancement   
17 Design - no additions to dwelling   
18 Amenity no additional windows side,  
19 Obscure glazing   
 
 
 
125. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 392 LONDON 

ROAD 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a tree preservation order to replace the individual 
trees standing in the rear garden of 392 London Road. 
 
The Committee resolved to CONFIRM the Oxford City Council – London Road 
(No.1) Tree Preservation Order, 2013 with the First Schedule and Map modified 
to replace the area A.1 with 3 individual trees standing in the rear garden of 392 
London Road, including; T.1, pine; T.2, sycamore; and, T.3, silver birch.  
 
 
 

68



 

126. DIRECT ACTION AT 73 DENE ROAD 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) that sought support for a decision that it is expedient to take direct 
action to secure the requirements of an outstanding enforcement notice. This 
required the demolition of a building in the rear garden of 73 Dene Road. It 
followed the expiry of the compliance periods of 23rd November 2013 for the 
demolition of the building and 23rd December 2013 for the removal of the 
resultant materials from the site in relation to an Enforcement Notice (reference 
12/00635/ENF) issued on 30th January 2013 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Sunjive Corpaul spoke against the direct action and no one spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to SUPPORT officers’ intention to take direct action to 
secure the demolition of the unauthorised outbuilding at the rear of 73 Dene 
Road. In the event that the requirements of the enforcement notice 
(12/00635/ENF) are not complied with imminently following a final warning to the 
owner and occupier of the property.  
 
 
127. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the reports on planning appeals received and 
determined during December 2013 and January 2014. 
 
 
128. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
January 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
129. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
130. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 2 April 
2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

69



This page is intentionally left blank

70


	Agenda
	3 Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road: 13/03192/CT3
	Site Plan_ Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre

	4 Blackbird Leys Park, Pegasus Road: 13/03301/CT3
	Site Plan_ Blackbird Leys Park

	5 56 Marsh Lane: 14/00137/FUL
	6 Public conveniences, Knights Road: 14/00519/CT3
	Site Plan_ Knights Road

	7 Planning Services Improvement Plan
	Planning Services Improvement  Action Plan

	8 Planning Appeals
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 2 April 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, Coulter, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Paule. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Crofton-
Briggs (Head of City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and 
Sarah Claridge (Committee and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
131. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O’Hara. 
 
 
132. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
133. 56 MARSH LANE: 14/00137/FUL 
 
This application was WITHDRAWN because of inadequate plans. 
 
 
134. BLACKBIRD LEYS PARK, PEGASUS ROAD: 13/03301/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to create new landscaping to 
include mounds and new tree planting. Formation of new habitat area along 
existing brook, picnic area, fitness trail and a new pathway.  
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit   
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3. Construction Traffic Management Plan   
4. Phased contaminated land assessment   
5. Confirmation that material is suitable for use 
 
 
135. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, KNIGHTS ROAD: 14/00519/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to alter existing front elevation 
including insertion of new door to provide disabled WC. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 



 

1 Development must be begun within three years of the date of the decision
  

2 The materials used in the external elevations should match that if the 
existing. 

 
 
136. BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE, PEGASUS ROAD: 

13/03192/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a variation of condition 2 (developed in accordance 
with approved plans) of planning permission 11/00242/CT3 - Extension to 
existing Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, to provide 25m swimming pool, learner 
and fun pools and ancillary facilities. Alterations to existing leisure centre 
including new entrance, plus external works including landscaping and 
alterations to existing car parking to provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces, to 
allow replacement of escape ramp with stairs, increase in floor level by 250mm 
and removal of an additional tree. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the application subject to the conditions 
from the original permission 11/00242/CT3: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials   
4 Landscaping Plan and Schedule   
5 Tree - Details of hard surfaces   
6 Trees - Underground Services   
7 Tree Protection Plan   
8 Arboricultural Method Statement   
9 Ecological Mitigation Measures   
10 Archaeological mitigation   
11 Full Travel Plan   
12 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
13 Details of parking area   
14 Details of Cycle Storage   
15 Widening of Vehicular Access   
16 Noise Limits   
17 Scheme for treatment of cooking fumes   
18 NRIA   
19 FRA   
20 Surface Water Drainage Scheme   
21 No infiltration of surface water drains   
22 Contamination Remediation   
23 Details of Public Art   
24 Operational Management Plan   
25 Details of Sub Station 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

137. PLANNING SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which contained an action plan flowing from the Roger Dudman Way 
Review. The action plan lists changes to the Council’s planning service and is 
relevant to both Area Committees. 
 
 The Committee made the following points. 
 
Information on Council website 

• Clearer pre-application guidance on website required for applicants and what 
free advice is available especially for householders. 

• Clear explanation on what is included as permitted development and what 
requires planning permission 
 

Consultation methods – 

• Review how it could be expanded to notify public 

• Discuss consultation options with consultation officers beforehand  

• Link the Statement of Community Involvement with Council’s  Engagement 
Strategy 
 

Governance and training – 

• Could the Planning Review Committee’s responsibilities be extended to 
include a strategic planning role?  They could then deal with issues such as 
Roger Dudman Way. 

• Running a members briefing on planning enforcement would be helpful. 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the action plan. 
 
 
138. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during February 2014 
 
139. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
March 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
140. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
141. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 8 May 
2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm 


